management which was initially presented as part of “cost of sales: and currently presented under Income
from other operating activities.

(j) Reclassification between properties and equipment and investment properties

The Society has reclassified a portion of the carrying amount of dual-use buildings (forming part of
properties and equipment and investment properties) between the respective financial statement captions
based on the actual allocation of the building space between own used premises (classified within properties
and equipment) and sub-leased premises (classified within investment properties).

(k) Elimination of outstanding issued cheques from capital advances

The Society has reclassified the balance of outstanding cheques which was initially recorded as part of
capital advances to eliminate the gross up impact of the initial recognition of payments.

Union Coop 54

Notes to the financial statements (continued)

39. Restatements (continued)

The following tables summarize the impacts on the financial statements

Statement of financial position as at 1 January 2022
 As previously

reported

Adjustments

Reclassifications

As restated
 AED AED AED AED
Property and equipment (refer (a),
(e), (b), (j))

2,103,329,538 (294,629,425) (132,759,687) 1,675,940,426

Investment Properties (refer (b), (j)) 349,944,530 (16,433,599) 132,759,687 466,270,618
Right of use assets (refer (c)) 152,382,547 338,577,000 - 490,959,547
Capital advances (refer (k)) 124,966,681 - (32,130,094) 92,836,587
Financial assets at fair value through
other comprehensive income (refer
(d))

500,000

(500,000)

-

-
Investment in associates (refer (d)) - 7,262,152 - 7,262,152
Other non-current assets  6,298,938 - - 6,298,938
Non-current assets 2,737,422,234 34,276,128 (32,130,094) 2,739,568,268

Trade and other receivables (refer (i),
(f))

121,983,244 (27,389,658) 36,960 94,630,546

Due from a related party (refer ((i)) 36,960 - (36,960) -
Other current assets 832,109,193 - - 832,109,193
Current assets 954,129,397 (27,389,658) - 926,739,739

Retained earnings/(accumulated
losses)

330,550,986

(331,923,601)

-
(1,372,615)

Other equity accounts 2,697,745,752 - - 2,697,745,752
Equity 3,028,296,738 (331,923,601) - 2,696,373,137

Employees’ end of service benefits
(refer (h))

82,830,542

(8,203,946)

74,626,596

Long-term liability (refer (k)) 9,967,146  (9,967,146) -
Lease liability (refer (c)) 112,165,094 347,014,017  459,179,111
Non-current liabilities 204,962,782 338,810,071 (9,967,146) 533,805,707

Trade and other payables (refer (k)) 431,250,582 - (20,671,481) 410,579,101
Due to a related party (refer ((i)) 1,491,467 - (1,491,467) -
Lease liability (refer (c)) 25,550,062 - - 25,550,062
Current liabilities 458,292,111 - (22,162,948) 436,129,163

Union Coop 55

Notes to the financial statements (continued)

39. Restatements (continued)

Statement of financial position as at 31 December 2022
 As previously

reported

Adjustments

Reclassifications

As restated
 AED AED AED AED
Property and equipment (refer (a), (b),
(e), (j))

2,247,970,629 (295,911,638) 13,289,410 1,965,348,401

Investment Property (refer (b), (j)) 368,200,772 (16,390,443) (13,289,410) 338,520,919
Right of use assets (refer (c)) 129,224,898 311,073,640 - 440,298,538
Capital advances (refer (k))  106,612,072 - (13,890,646) 92,721,426
Financial assets at fair value through
other comprehensive income (refer
(d))

500,000

(500,000)

-

-
Investment in associates (refer (d)) - 6,013,020 - 6,013,020
Other non-current assets  6,251,765 - - 6,251,765
Non-current assets 2,858,760,136 4,284,579 (13,890,646) 2,849,154,069

Trade and other receivables (refer (f))
90,319,898

(15,938,116)

3,776,344

78,158,126

Due from a related party  3,776,344 - (3,776,344) -
Other current assets 671,511,337 - - 671,511,337
Current assets 765,607,579 (15,938,116) - 749,669,463

Retained earnings/(accumulated
losses)

396,159,993

(339,467,447)

-

56,692,546

Community responsibility reserve
(refer (f))

-

8,619,749

-

8,619,749

Other equity accounts 2,615,108,005 - - 2,615,108,005
Equity 3,011,267,998 (330,847,698) - 2,680,420,300

Provision for employees’ end of
service benefits (refer (h))

84,740,020

(8,203,946)

-

76,536,074

Long-term liability (refer (k)) 5,965,898 - (5,965,898) -
Lease liability (refer (c)) 87,611,145 327,398,107 10,911,212 425,920,464
Non-current liabilities 178,317,063 319,194,161 4,945,314 502,456,538

Trade and other payables (refer ((k)) 407,237,413 - (6,120,662) 401,116,751
Due to a related party  1,804,086 - (1,804,086) -
Lease liability (refer (c)) 25,741,155 - (10,911,212) 14,829,943
Current liabilities 434,782,654 - (18,835,960) 415,946,694

Union Coop 56

Notes to the financial statements (continued)

39. Restatements (continued)

Statement of profit or loss and other comprehensive income for the year ended 31 December 2022
 As previously

reported

Adjustments

Reclassifications

As restated
 AED AED AED AED
Income from sale of goods (refer (i) 1,821,660,537 - (18,357,971) 1,803,302,566
Income from other operating activities
(refer (i)) 170,185,810 - 436,451,159 606,636,969
Other income (refer (i)) 27,944,616 - (9,403,427) 18,541,189
Finance income  5,738,041 - (1,016,667) 4,721,374
Cost of sales (refer (i)) (1,062,615,814) - (426,031,065) (1,488,646,879)
Staff costs  (257,393,654) - - (257,393,654)
Depreciation and amortization expenses
(refer (b), (c), (e)) (87,636,547) 5,783,436 - (81,853,111)

Utilities expenses (69,536,632) - - (69,536,632)
Marketing expenses (refer (i)) (49,353,922) - 18,357,971 (30,995,951)
Government and subscriptions fees (refer
(i))

(12,404,383)

12,404,383 -

Finance costs (refer (c)) (17,458,476) (12,147,804) - (29,606,280)
Repair and maintenance (14,686,081) - - (14,686,081)
Insurance expenses (refer (i)) (10,093,346) - 10,093,346 -
Impairment losses on trade and other
receivables (refer (i))

(515,575) -

(11,554,727)

(12,070,302)
Other expenses (refer (c)) (47,674,581) 1,222,727 (10,943,002) (57,394,856)
Impairment loss on non-financial assets
((refer (a), (b)) -

(1,153,073)
-

(1,153,073)
Share of loss of associate (refer (d)) - (1,249,132) - (1,249,132)
Profit before directors` remuneration
and community responsibility expenses

396,159,993

(7,543,846)

-

388,616,147

Community responsibility expenses (refer
(f))

-

(11,951,066)

-

(11,951,066)

Directors` remuneration expenses (refer
(g))

-

(6,750,000)

-

(6,750,000)

Profit after directors` remuneration and
community responsibility expenses

396,159,993

(26,244,912)

-

369,915,081

Statement of cashflow for the year ended 31 December 2022
 As previously

reported

Adjustments

Reclassifications

As restated